
UAA faces Vikings in GNAC Tournament quarterfi nals

2014-15 Schedule & Results
 Nov. 7 CONCORDIA, ORE. L, 74-79
 Nov. 8 CONCORDIA, ORE. L, 73-75
 Nov. 14 at Sonoma State^ L, 66-74
 Nov. 15 vs #19 Chico State^ L, 64-74
 Nov. 21 NORTHWEST INDIAN  W, 110-67
 Nov. 22 NORTHWEST INDIAN W, 103-50
 Nov. 26 PACIFIC (ex.)$ L, 62-71
 Nov. 28 MISSOURI STATE (ex.)$ L, 51-55
 Nov. 29 RICE (ex.)$ W, 65-54
 Dec. 4 at Saint MarƟ n’s* W, 75-68 (ot)
 Dec. 6 at Western Oregon* L, 66-87
 Dec. 12 HUMBOLDT STATE ! L, 83-87
 Dec. 13 #16 BYU-HAWAII ! L, 69-90
 Dec. 16 PORTLAND BIBLE W, 91-52
 Dec. 17 PORTLAND BIBLE W, 80-58
 Jan. 1 SIMON FRASER* W, 108-86
 Jan. 3 WESTERN WASHINGTON* W, 62-60
 Jan. 10 at Alaska Fairbanks* W, 76-64
 Jan. 15 at SeaƩ le Pacifi c* L, 51-73
 Jan. 17 at Montana State Billings* W, 70-62
 Jan. 22 CENTRAL WASHINGTON* L, 68-77
 Jan. 24 NORTHWEST NAZARENE* W, 67-57
 Jan. 29 at Western Washington* W, 81-76
 Jan. 31 at Simon Fraser* W, 115-98
 Feb. 7  ALASKA FAIRBANKS* W, 74-72
 Feb. 12 MONTANA ST. BILLINGS* W, 82-68
 Feb. 14 SEATTLE PACIFIC* L, 72-73 (ot)
 Feb. 19 at Central Washington* L, 67-80
 Feb. 21 at NW Nazarene* L, 93-100 (ot)
 Feb. 26 #20 WESTERN OREGON* W, 80-78
 Feb. 28 SAINT MARTIN’S* W, 101-67
 Mar. 5 Western Washington% 5:30 pm 
 Mar. 13-16 NCAA Div. II West Regionals TBD

^ Ron Logsdon Classic — Rohnert Park, CA
$ GCI Great Alaska Shootout    ! Seawolf Jamboree

% GNAC Tournament — Billings, MT
* Great Northwest AthleƟ c Conference game

Home games in CAPS at Alaska Airlines Center
All Ɵ mes AST

2014-15 MEN’S BASKETBALL
MBB CONTACT: NATE SAGAN
OFFICE: (907) 786-1295
EMAIL: NATE@UAA.ALASKA.EDU

MEDIA RELATIONS OFFICE • ALASKA AIRLINES CENTER • MAILING: 3211 PROVIDENCE DR / ANCHORAGE, AK 99508

March 3, 2015

THIS WEEK IN SEAWOLF BASKETBALL... 

5th annual Great Northwest Athle  c Conference
Men’s Basketball Championships
Alterowitz Gymnasium - Billings, MT
(All  mes listed Alaska Standard)
Thursday, March 5 - Quarterfi nals
3:15 pm: #6  Northwest Nazarene (13-15, 11-7)
                 vs #3 Central Washington (17-8, 12-6)
5:30 pm: #5 Western Washington (18-10, 11-7)
                 vs #4 Alaska Anchorage (16-12, 12-6)
Friday, March 6 - Semifi nals
Semifi nal 1: NNU/CWU winner vs #2 SeaƩ le Pacifi c (21-7, 13-5)
Semifi nal 2: WWU/UAA winner vs #1 Western Oregon  (23-5, 15-3)
Saturday, March 7 - Championship
Semifi nal winners, 5:30 pm

TV: None.

RADIO: UAA games live on FM-93.7 KAFC

FREE LIVE VIDEO & STATS: All games at http://portal.stretchinternet.com/gnac/

SOCIAL MEDIA: Get periodic updates for Seawolf games by following the @UAAMBB 
Twitter feed or like UAA’s main Facebook (Alaska Anchorage Seawolves) or Instagram 
(AlaskaAnchorage) pages.

UAA MEDIA RELATIONS
For credenƟ als or interview requests, please 
contact media relaƟ ons director Nate Sagan 
(907-786-1295 or nate@uaa.alaska.edu).

2014-15 Seawolf Men’s Basketball Roster
 No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl.-Exp Hometown (High School/Last School)
 1 ChrisƟ an Leckband F 6-7 210 Jr.-2V Nome (Nome-Beltz HS)
 2 Sjur Berg F 6-7 225 Fr.-HS Nesoddtangen, Norway (Santa Margarita [CA] HS)
 3 Brian McGill G 6-2 185 Jr.-1V Clackamas, OR (Clackamas HS/WOU)
 11 Travis Thompson G 6-1 195 Sr.-3V Anchorage (Dimond HS)
 13 Dom Hunter G 6-0 180 Jr.-TR Federal Way, WA (Decatur HS/E. Arizona)
 14 Derrick Fain G 6-4 175 Sr.-TR Dallas, TX (Forney HS/The Master’s)
 21 Kalidou Diouf F/C 6-9 270 Fr.-RS Heidelberg, Germany (Urspring Academy)
 22 Jacob CraŌ  F 6-7 180 So.-1V Sandy, UT (Jordan HS/Central Wyoming)
 23 Travis Parrish G/F 6-3 215 So.-TR W. BounƟ ful, UT (BounƟ ful HS/Utah St.)
 25 Boomer Blossom G 6-2 190 Sr.-2V Soldotna (Soldotna HS)
 30 Kevin Bowman G 6-1 180 Jr.-TR Phoenix, AZ (Pinnacle HS/ScoƩ sdale CC)
 31 Nicho Burgard F 6-9 230 Fr.-HS Wadgassen, Germany (Urspring Academy)
 35 Brian Pearson F 6-8 230 Fr.-HS Elko, NV (Elko HS)
 44 Brad Mears F/C 6-10 235 Sr.-1V South Jordan, UT (Bingham HS/Snow Coll.)
   HEAD COACH: Rusty Osborne (Texas, ’88), 11th season (208-118)
   ASSISTANT COACH: Cameron Turner (Southern Oregon, ’04), 4th season
   GRADUATE ASSISTANT COACH: Tim Mollerstrom (Eastern Oregon, ’09), 3rd season

(does not include redshirts; for full bios, visit GoSeawolves.com)

FACEBOOK: Alaska Anchorage Seawolves
TWITTER: @UAASeawolves / @UAAMBB
INSTAGRAM: AlaskaAnchorage

#SeawolfMBB #SeawolfNation #GoSeawolves
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NCAA BERTH UP FOR GRABS AT GNACs: GNAC regular-sea-
son champ and regionally 4th-ranked Western Oregon was the only 
GNAC team among the  among the top eight in the last week’s NCAA 
Regional rankings, which will be refreshed Wednesday ... with WOU 
being the only team likely to earn an at-large invitation, the other fi ve 
teams would probably need to win the GNAC Tournament to earn 
the league’s automatic bid to the upcoming NCAA Tournament, set 
for Mar. 13-16.

UAA PROBABLE STARTERS (2014-15 stats)
G—Brian McGill, 6-2, Jr. (14.2 ppg, 5.4 apg, .506 FG, .429 3FG, .789 FT)
G—Travis Thompson, 6-1, Sr. (17.2 ppg, 3.4 apg, 1.3 spg, .441 3FG, .825 FT)
G—Derrick Fain, 6-4, Sr. (9.8 ppg, 3.0 rpg, 1.6 apg, .392 3FG, .921 FT)
F—Travis Parrish, 6-3, So. (3.0 ppg, 3.9 rpg, 1.4 apg, .557 FG)
C—Brad Mears, 6-10, Sr. (2.6 ppg, 1.6 rpg, .455 FG)

SCOUTING THE OPPONENTS: Western Washington has been 
the hottest team in the league during the last month of the regu-
lar season, winning eight straight games (seven by double fi gures) 
since its 81-76 home loss to UAA on Jan. 29 ... the Vikings are led 
by All-GNAC Second Team guard Jeffrey Parker (16.1 ppg, 4.9 rpg, 
.506 FG, .444 3FG) and First Team All-GNAC forward Anye Turner 
(10.5 ppg, 8.7 rpg, 2.2 apg, 3.0 bpg, 1.3 spg, .537 FG) ... should 
the Seawolves get past the Vikings, they would play a Western Or-
egon team that has claimed its fi rst-ever GNAC title this season, 
despite dropping two of its fi nal four games ... the Wolves -- whose 
only league losses came at UAA, at Seattle Pacifi c and vs. WWU 
-- are led by GNAC Player of the Year Andy Avgi (18.1 ppg, 5.8 rpg, 
.616 FG, .813 FT) and fellow First Team All-GNAC selection Julian 
Nichols (12.4 ppg, 4.2 rpg, 5.9 apg, 2.4 spg, .847 FT).

THE SERIES vs WWU: WWU leads 16-13
Neutral: First meeting
Last Meeting: UAA 81-76 (1/31/15 at WWU)
Streak: UAA 2
Notes: This will mark the teams’ fi rst postesason meeting ... UAA’s 
regular-season sweep was its fi rst over WWU since 2007-08 and 
snapped an 8-game losing skid against the Vikings ... .. WWU leads 
16-12 in GNAC regular-season meetings (since 2001-02) … fi rst and 
only non-GNAC meeting came when both teams were in the Pac 
West Conference, with UAA winning 89-77, Jan. 20, 2000.

THE SERIES vs WOU: UAA leads 19-10
Neutral: WOU leads 1-0
Last Meeting: UAA 80-78 (2/26/15 at UAA)
Streak: UAA 1
Notes: Teams have played once in the postseason, with WOU pre-
vailing 94-88 in last year’s GNAC quarterfi nals in Lacey, Wash. ... 
UAA leads 20-8 in GNAC regular-season meetings … fi rst and only 
non-GNAC meeting came when both teams were Pac West foes, 
with WOU winning 91-81, Jan. 28, 1999.

TEAM COMPARISONS    UAA   WWU   WOU
Points per Game     79.3  82.1  79.7
Points Allowed/Game 73.3  71.2  68.8
Rebounding Diff.    +3.9  +6.5  +4.3
Assists per Game    18.3  16.3  15.3
Turnovers per Game  12.9  12.3  11.7
Steals per Game     5.8   6.5   9.4
Blocks per Game     2.2   5.5   3.4
FG%                 .466  .479  .479
3-pt FG%            .391  .353  .368
FT%                 .771  .650  .764

SENIOR SENDOFF SUCCESS EARNS TEAM OF WEEK: The 
Seawolves closed the regular season in style, sending their four se-

Great Northwest
Athle  c Conference
2014-15 Standings

                                                           Conference         Overall
Team (Nat’l Rk) W L Pct. GB W L Pct.
x-Western Oregon (24) 15 3 .833 —– 23 5 .821
x-SeaƩ le Pacifi c 13 5 .722 2.0 21 7 .750
x-Central Washington 12 6 .667 3.0 17 8 .680
x-Alaska Anchorage 12 6 .667 3.0 16 12 .571
x-Western Washington 11 7 .611 4.0 18 10 .643
x-Northwest Nazarene 11 7 .611 4.0 13 15 .464
Simon Fraser 6 12 .333 9.0 11 15 .423
Alaska Fairbanks 4 14 .222 11.0 7 19 .269
Saint MarƟ n’s 3 15 .167 12.0 6 22 .214
Montana State Billings 3 15 .167 12.0 5 23 .179
x-GNAC Tournament qualifi er

LAST WEEK’S GNAC RESULTS
Thursday, Feb. 26

NNU 91, at MSUB 67 at UAF 82, SMU 78 (ot)
at WWU 110, SFU 77 at UAA 80, WOU 78
at SPU 69, CWU 47

Saturday, Feb. 28
at UAA 101, SMU 67 at SPU 60, NNU 49
CWU 104, at MSUB 99 (ot) WOU 75, at UAF 60

END REGULAR SEASON

2014-15 GNAC ALL POSTSEASON AWARDS
First Team All-GNAC: *Andy Avgi, Western Oregon (F, 6-6, Jr., 
Woodburn, OR); +Travis Thompson, Alaska Anchorage (G, 6-1, 
Sr., Anchorage, AK); Dom Williams, Central Washington (G, 5-11, 
Sr., Tacoma, WA); Riley Stockton, SeaƩ le Pacifi c (G, 6-4, Sr., Spo-
kane, WA); Julian Nichols, Western Oregon (G, 6-2, Jr., Upland, 
WA);  Anye Turner, Western Washington (F, 6-7, Sr., Olympia, WA).  
*Unanimous
Second Team All-GNAC: Sango Niang, Simon Fraser (G, 6-0, Sr., 
Paris, France); Jeff rey Parker, Western Washington (F, 6-6, So., 
Richmond, CA); Corey Hutsen, SeaƩ le Pacifi c (C, 6-8, Sr., Sam-
mamish, WA); Kevin Rima, Northwest Nazarene (F, 6-7, Sr., Fair-
banks, AK); Joseph Stroud, Central Washington (F, 6-8, Jr., SeaƩ le, 
WA); Ricardo Maxwell, Western Washington (G, 5-10, Jr., Cincin-
naƟ , OH).
Honorable Men  on:  Brian McGill, Alaska Anchorage (G, 6-2, Jr., 
Clackamas, OR); Almir Hadzisehovic, Alaska (C, 6-8, Jr., Belgrade, 
Serbia); Ashton Edwards, Alaska (G, 6-0, Jr., Compton, CA); Jace 
Anderson, MSU Billings (G, 5-10, So., Whitewater, MT); Erik Kin-
ney, Northwest Nazarene (G, 6-4, Jr., Fairfi eld, CA); Alex BirketoŌ , 
Northwest Nazarene (F, 6-8, Fr., Oelstykke, Denmark); Riley Carel, 
Saint MarƟ n’s (G, 6-2, Sr., Enumclaw, WA); Mitch Penner, SeaƩ le 
Pacifi c (F, 6-5, Jr., SeaƩ le, WA); MaƩ  Borton, SeaƩ le Pacifi c (F, 6-5, 
Sr., Yakima, WA); Shawn Reid, SeaƩ le Pacifi c (F, 6-4, Sr., Post Falls, 
ID); Jordan Wiley, Western Oregon (G, 6-6, Jr., McKenzie, OR); 
Lewis Thomas, Western Oregon (F, 6-8, Sr., Perth, Australia).

Player of the Year – Andy Avgi, Western Oregon
Defensive Player of the Year – Riley Stockton, SeaƩ le Pacifi c 
Newcomer of the Year – Julian Nichols, Western Oregon
Freshman of the Year – Alex BirketoŌ , Northwest Nazarene
Coach of the Year – Brady Bergeson, Western Oregon

niors out with victories in their fi nal two home games and earn-
ing GNAC Red Lion Hotels Team of the Week honors in the 
process ... Jr. F Christian Leckband sparked Thursday’s thrilling 
80-78 victory over 20th-ranked Western Oregon with 16 points 
(6-7 FG, 4-4 3FG), while Sr. G Derrick Fain added 16 points (6-
10 FG, 2-4 3FG) and Jr. PG Brian McGill dished 8 assists with 
just 1 turnover ... Jr. G Dom Hunter had 14 points (3-6 3FG) 
as the Seawolf bench outscored its counterparts 45-14, includ-

vs
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ing 9 points and 6 rebounds from Fr. F Sjur Berg ... 
UAA survived for the win when a WOU layup attempt 
rolled off the rim in the fi nal seconds ... on Satur-
day, Sr. G Travis Thompson poured in 22 points (6-
13 3FG) and dished 5 assists to propel UAA to its 
largest win over a GNAC opponent this year, 101-67 
vs. Saint Martin’s ... McGill sparked a fi rst-half come-
back with 16 of his 19 points (8-14 FG) before the 
break and fi nished with 9 assists and just a single 
turnover again ... Fain had 16 points, 9 rebounds and a career-
high 8 assists, and Hunter added 15 points (4-5 3FG, 3-3 FT) off 
the bench ... the Seawolves’ 50-21 rebounding advantage against 
the Saints marked UAA’s largest plurality ever in a GNAC game.

TEAM NOTES: The Seawolves have earned their fi fth straight 
top-4 GNAC fi nish ... UAA has clinched the program’s 10th straight 
winning season and the 32nd in 38 years … the Seawolves 
earned their fi fth consecutive plus-.500 league record and pulled 
the trick for the 27th time in 33 years of conference membership 
(all leagues) ... UAA has qualifi ed for the GNAC Tournament each 
year since the event was instituted in 2011 ... UAA skyrocketed 
from No. 12 to No. 6 in the NCAA Div. II free-throw percentage 
rankings with by shooting 22 of 23 from the line last week, pushing 
its team average to a GNAC-best .771 ... UAA also holds top-20 
NCAA stats ranks in assists per game (8th, 18.3), assist/turnover 
ratio (17th, 1.42) and 3FGs per game (9.8) ... in the GNAC stats, 
the Seawolves lead in A/T ratio, assists per game, FT%, and 
3FG% (.391) ... for the second season in a row the Seawolves set 
a new record for three-pointers made in a road game, with their 
20 at Simon Fraser topping the 19 at Western Oregon (1/23/14) 
and Central Washington (2/13/14) ... the 20 treys also tied for the 
3rd-most in a game in program history ... UAA’s fi ve times reach-
ing the century mark this year are the most under 11th-year head 
coach Rusty Osborne and the most since the 2000-01 squad did 
it seven times ... UAA held its Div. I opponents to a tournament-low 
.196 3FG% in the GCI Great Alaska Shootout, while tying for the 
second-most steals (15) ... the Seawolves held Northwest Indian 
to 12 rebounds on Nov. 22, breaking the previous record of 15 al-
lowed (vs. NW Nazarene, 1/22/04).

THE THOMPSON TICKER: After earning Capi-
tal One Academic All-America Third Team honors 
last week, Sr. G Travis Thompson added yet an-
other honor to his impressive resume when he was 
named First Team All-GNAC on Monday ... the only 
repeat selection on the fi rst team, Thompson has 
lodged 11 20-plus scoring performances this year ... 
Thompson’s 33 points at Northwest Nazarene two 
week ago marked his eighth career 30-plus outing, 
third-most in Seawolf history behind Jesse Jackson (16, 1985-87) 
and Jason Kaiser (13, 1993-95) ... Thompson is within easy strik-
ing distance of No. 2 on UAA’s career scoring list with 1,662 points, 
needing just four more to catch Hansi Gnad (1,666 pts,1983-87) 
... the Seawolves’ career record-holder in 3FGs (302) ranks in the 
top 10 in 13 different stats categories at UAA, including scoring, 
FTs made (3rd, 348), FT% (4th, .855), 3FG% (7th, .441), victories 
(2nd, 80), steals (t-7th, 120), assists (5th, 336), games played (t-
2nd, 121) and games started (7th, 83) ... with 7-of-10 long-range 
shooting at NNU, Thompson also took over the GNAC record for 
three-pointers made, passing Jake Linton of St. Martin’s (292 
3FGs, 2005-09); he holds other GNAC career ranks of 12th in 
scoring, 9th in FT%, 10th in 3FG%, 11th in 3FGs per game (2.5) 
and t-4th in games played ... in this year’s GNAC stats, he is 4th 
in scoring (17.2 ppg), 2nd in 3FGs per game (3.2, 18th nationally), 
3rd in minutes per game (32.8), 5th in A/T ratio (2.8, 19th nation-
ally), 7th in 3FG% (.442, 25th nationally), 6th in FT% (.825) and 

2014-15 Seawolf Season Summary/Trends
Home Record 11-6 When Outrebounding Opp. 14-2
Road Record 5-5 When Outrebounded 2-9
Neutral-court Record 0-1 When Scoring 80 or more 10-2
GNAC Home Record 7-2 When Scoring 79 or fewer 6-10
GNAC Road Record 5-4 In Games Decided by:
vs. NCAA Div. II 12-10    OverƟ me 1-2
vs. Ranked Div. II Teams 1-2    1-3 pts 3-2
vs. D-II region ‘counters’ 12-10    4-6 pts 1-2
vs. NCAA Div. I 0-0    7-10 pts 3-4
When leading at half 13-4    11+ pts 9-4
When Ɵ ed at half 0-0 When ShooƟ ng .500-plus 7-1
When trailing at half 3-8 When ShooƟ ng minus-.500 9-11

THE LAST TIME A SEAWOLF ...
Scored 40+ points:  40, Kyle Fossman vs Western Oregon (2/22/14)
Scored 30+ points: 33, Travis Thompson & 32, Derrick Fain at North-

west Nazarene (2/21/15)
Had 15+ Rebounds: 15, Kalidou Diouf vs Simon Fraser, 1/1/15
Had 15+ Assists: 20, Brian McGill vs Northland Int’l (12/16/13)
Had a Triple-Double: 25 pts/11 reb/10 ast, Jim Hajdukovich vs 

SeaƩ le Pacifi c (1/23/99)
Made 7+ 3-pointers: 7, Travis Thompson & Derrick Fain at North-

west Nazarene (2/21/15)

2014-15 UAA Individual Season Highs
Points: 33, Brian McGill vs Northwest Indian, 11/22
              33, Travis Thompson at Northwest Nazarene, 2/21
Rebounds: 15, Kalidou Diouf vs Simon Fraser, 1/1
Assists:  14, Brian McGill vs Northwest Indian, 11/21
Steals: 4, Derrick Fain vs Concordia, 11/7
Blocks: 3, Brian Pearson at Northwest Nazarene, 2/21
Minutes: 39, Brian McGill at Northwest Nazarene, 2/21
FG Made: 13, Kalidou Diouf vs Northwest Indian, 11/21;
                  13, Brian McGill vs Northwest Indian, 11/22
3FGs Made: 7, Travis Thompson vs Portland Bible, 12/16;
                       7, Travis Thompson at Simon Fraser, 1/31;
                       7, Travis Thompson at Northwest Nazarene, 2/21;
                       7, Derrick Fain at Northwest Nazarene, 2/21
FTs Made: 12, Dom Hunter at Western Washington, 1/29

2014-15 UAA Team Season Bests
Points: 115 at Simon Fraser, 1/31
Fewest Pts Allowed: 50 vs Northwest Indian, 11/22
Margin of Victory: 53 (103-50) vs Northwest Indian, 11/22
Rebound Margin: +35 (47-12) vs Northwest Indian, 11/22
Assists: 37 vs Northwest Indian, 11/21
Steals: 12 vs Northwest Indian, 11/21
Blocks: 7 vs Humboldt State, 12/12
Fewest Turnovers: 6 vs Portland Bible, 12/17
                                   6 vs Alaska Fairbanks, 2/7
FG pct.: .612 (41-67) vs Northwest Indian, 11/22
FT pct. (min. 10 a  .): .947 (18-19) vs Chico State, 11/15
3FG pct.: .625 (20-32) at Simon Fraser, 1/31

2014-15 Double-Doubles (Pts/Rebs unless otherwise noted)
Kalidou Diouf (2): 12/11 vs Northwest Indian, 11/22
                                  19/15 vs Simon Fraser, 1/1
Derrick Fain (1): 23/10 at Simon Fraser, 1/31

Thompson

Leckband

11th in assists per game (3.4), despite being the focus of oppos-
ing defenses ... the former Dimond High School star earned GCI 
Great Alaska Shootout All-Tournament Team honors for the second 
straight season after leading the 8-team, all-Div. I GCI Great Alaska 
Shootout in scoring with 19.7 ppg in November ... Thompson’s 28 
points in the fi nale vs. Rice was the second-most in this year’s tour-
ney and pushed him into No. 4 on the Shootout’s all-time scoring 
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list with 157 points, trailing only Peter Bullock (213), Ed Kirk (169) 
and Jason Kaiser (160) ... his 13 three-pointers were also tied for 
6th-most in tourney history and set a new mark for a Seawolf ... 
Thompson was a unanimous selection for the GNAC Preseason 
Player of the Year in voting by the league’s head coaches ... a 
First Team All-GNAC pick last year and a Second Teamer in 2011-
12, he was also picked a Div. II Bulletin ‘Super 16’ Preseason All-
American this fall ... in the classroom, Thompson has posted a 
3.47 overall GPA, cpaturing Capital One Third Team All-America 
honors and making the GNAC All-Academic Team for this third 
time.

McGILL THE THRILL: UAA’s second-leading scorer 
and top assist man, Jr. PG Brian McGill was named 
honorable mention All-GNAC when the league an-
nounced its postseason awards Monday ... the Or-
egon native holds down top-15 GNAC stats ranks in 
six different categories, including 3rd in assists (5.4 
apg, 26th nationally), 12th in scoring (14.2 ppg), 7th 
in minutes per game (30.5) and 13th in FT% (.789) 
… McGill has scored double fi gures in 19 of his 27 
outings this year, including eight times with 20-plus, and he has 
dished 6-plus assists on 14 occasions, including each of the last 
three games ... he reached the 25-point mark for the seventh time 
in his career when he went for 29 in UAA’s win at Simon Fraser, in-
cluding a 25-point explosion in the 1st half ...  after just 57 games, 
McGill is already 7th on UAA’s career list with 322 assists, while 
his 5.65 assists per game rank No. 3 ... against all-Div. I competi-
tion in the 8-team GCI Great Alaska Shootout, McGill ranked third 
with 5.3 assists per game and tied for fi fth in rebounds at 6.3 rpg ... 
McGill earned GNAC Player of the Week for his performance Jan. 
1 & 3 against Western Washington and SFU, and he was named 
to the All-Tournament Team at the Ron Logsdon Classic in No-
vember ... he garnered All-GNAC Second Team honors in 2013-
14, and he was a unanimous Preseason All-GNAC pick this year.

MORE PLAYER NOTES: Sr. G Derrick Fain has 
taken his game to another level during the second 
half of the GNAC slate, starting with GNAC Player 
of the Week honors for his performance at West-
ern Washington and Simon Fraser ... last week the 
Dallas native posted his eighth and ninth straight 
double-fi gure scoring efforts with 16 points apiece in 
the win over Western Oregon and Saint Martin’s ... 
after averaging 6.0 ppg through the fi rst 19 contests, 
Fain has totaled 160 points on 53-of-106 shooting 
(29-61 3FG) over the past nine, including a 23-point 
outburst at Simon Fraser and a 32-point effort at 
NW Nazarene ... he also added a career-high 10 re-
bounds at SFU for his fi rst double-double and nearly 
posted a triple double against St. Martin’s with 16 
pts/9 rebounds/8 assists ... a one-year transfer from 
The Master’s College, Fain now ranks 15th in the 
GNAC with 1.8 3FGs per game and 17th in 3FG% at .392 ... Jr. G 
Dom Hunter has made a major impact since missing 10 games 
from Nov. 22-Jan. 3 with a toe injury, with his 14.4 points per game 
in GNAC contests ranking 12th in the league ... the Eastern Ari-

POINTS
1. Peter Bullock (2000-04) 1,902
2. Hansi Gnad (1983-87) 1,666
3. T. Thompson (10-12, 13-  ) 1,662
27. Andre Boudreaux (1992-94) 887 
28. Rick Staff ord (1995-97) 862
29. Brian McGill (2013-  ) 852

POINTS PER GAME
1. Jesse Jackson (1985-87) 24.1
15. Ron Fischer (1988-90) 15.2
16. Brian McGill (2013-  ) *14.9
17. Andre Boudreaux (92-94) 14.3

ASSISTS
1. Luke Cooper (2004-08) 880
4. Steve White (2008-12) 341
5. T. Thompson (10-12, 13-  ) 336
6. Butch Lincoln (92-93, 94-97) 325
7. Brian McGill (2013-  ) 322

ASSISTS PER GAME
1. Luke Cooper (2004-08) 7.27
2. Chris Bullock (1982-84) 5.73
3. Brian McGill (2013-  ) *5.65
4. Rick Staff ord (1995-97) 5.34

STEALS
1. Jim Hajdukovich (1995-99) 192
4. Dale Bartley (1985-88) 125
5. Michael Johnson (1987-89) 123
6. Vern Robateau (85-88,89-90) 122
7. Rawley Farris (1980-82) 120
   T. Thompson (10-12, 13-  ) 120

FG MADE
1. Peter Bullock (2000-04) 713
5. Jesse Jackson (1985-87) 528
6. T. Thompson (10-12, 13-  ) 506

FG ATTEMPTED
1. Peter Bullock (2000-04) 1394
5. Carl Arts (2004-08) 1124
6. Jesse Jackson (1985-87) 1105
7. T. Thompson (10-12, 13-  ) 1073

3FG PERCENTAGE
1. Kemmy Burgess (03-06) .474
5. Adam FiƩ -Chappell (02-06) .450
6. Brian McGill (2013-  ) *.448
7. T. Thompson (10-12, 13- ) *.441
8. Carl Arts (2004-08) .439 

3FG MADE
1. Travis Thompson (2010-  ) 302
2. Kyle Fossman (2010-14) 257

3FG ATTEMPTED
1. T. Thompson (10-12, 13- ) 685
2. Jim Hajdukovich (1995-99) 661

FT MADE
1. Peter Bullock (2000-04) 456
2. Hansi Gnad (1983-87) 355
3. T. Thompson (10-12, 13- ) 348
10. Jason Kaiser (1993-95) 227 
11. Ed Kirk (1998-01) 217
12. Brian McGill (2013-  ) 212

FT ATTEMPTED
1. Peter Bullock (2000-04) 675
3. Jesse Jackson (1985-87) 426
4. Jim Hajdukovich (1995-99) 411
5. Todd Fisher (1988-90) 409
6. T. Thompson (10-12, 13-  ) 407
18. Tony Turner (1977-80) 262
19. Jeff  MarƟ n (1982-84) 261
20. Brian McGill (2013-  ) 259

FT%
1. Mark Drake (2001-05) .884
3. Bryson Vaughan (01-03) .874
4. T. Thompson (10-12, 13-  ) *.855
5. B. Lincoln (92-93, 94-97) .854 
7. Taylor Wagner (1999-01) .848
13. Jeremiah Trueman (07-09) .822 
14. Brian McGill (2013-  ) *.819
15. Tai Riser (1993-95) .818

FT MADE PER GAME
1. Jesse Jackson (1985-87) 5.43
9. Rick Staff ord (1995-97) 3.77
10. Brian McGill (2013-  ) *3.85
11. Mark FiƩ  (1980-82) 3.65
16. Hansi Gnad (1983-87) 3.01
17. T. Thompson (10-12, 13- ) *2.88
18. Johnny Gilbert (80-82) 2.80

GAMES PLAYED
1. Vern Robateau (1985-88, 90) 124
2. Carl Arts (2004-08) 121
    Luke Cooper (2004-08) 121
    T. Thompson (10-12, 13- ) 121

GAMES STARTED
1. Peter Bullock (2000-04) 107
6. Adam FiƩ -Chappell (2002-06) 87
7. T. Thompson (10-12, 13-  ) 83

VICTORIES
1. Vern Robateau (85-88, 89-90) 90
2. T. Thompson (10-12, 13- ) 80

*based on current pace

CHASING RECORDS: Here are where the 2014-15 Seawolves cur-
rently rank on the program’s all-Ɵ me career staƟ sƟ cs lists:

McGill

Fain

Hunter
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Osborne

Diouf

Parrish

Berg

zona transfer has scored double fi gures in 10 of his 
last 11 games, topping the 20-point mark four times 
... the Federal Way, Wash., native is shooting .870 
from the FT line  with the 3rd-most made (67) and 
attempted (77) on the team, despite playing only 16 
of 28 games ... in the overall GNAC stats, Hunter 
is 14th in scoring (13.5 ppg), 3rd in FT% and 8th in 
3FGs per game (2.2) ... Fr. F Sjur Berg has shown 
the rebounding prowess that earned him a reputa-
tion as one of Europe’s top juniors, grabbing 13 re-
bounds against Western Washington (Jan. 3) and 
9 at MSU Billings (Jan. 17) ... the Norwegian’s 5.2 
rebounds per game are second-best on the team 
and rank 16th in the GNAC, while his .602 FG% is 
tied 2nd on the team and would be 5th in the GNAC 
with enough attempts ... Jr. F Christian Leckband 
has provided a big lift off the bench in league play, 
posting 7.5 ppg and 4.0 rpg in GNAC counters ... on 
Jan. 3, the Nome product tied his then-career-high 
with 16 points in the win over Western Washington, 
and he reached double fi gures for the fourth time 
this year with a career-high 19 points against SPU 
on Feb. 14 ... boosted by his 4-of-4 performance in 
the win over Western Oregon, Leckband has risen to 
16th in the GNAC with his .394 3FG% ... redshirt Fr. 
C Kalidou Diouf ranks in the top 10 on seven UAA 
freshman lists, including No. 1 in FG% (.642), No. 3 in scoring av-
erage (10.4 ppg) and No. 4 in rebounding average (5.4 rpg) ... the 
6-9, 270-pound German has racked up several impressive shoot-
ing performances, including 7 of 7 at Western Oregon, 13 of 14 
against Northwest Indian, 6 of 9 against defending West Region 
champion Chico State, and 9 of 11 against Simon Fraser ... he also 
pulled down a UAA season-high 15 rebounds against SFU, secur-
ing his second career double-double and the most boards for a 
Seawolf since former All-American Taylor Rohde had 15 at Central 
Washington on Dec. 30, 2010 ... Diouf holds GNAC ranks of 14th 
in rebounding, 2nd in FG% and 9th in blocks (0.8 bpg) ... So. F 
Travis Parrish has quietly been one of UAA’s most effi cient play-
ers in his fi rst season since switching from football (Utah State) to 
the hardcourt ... Parrish is one of four Seawolves shooting .550 
or better, connecting at a .585 clip (24 of 41) since entering the 
starting lineup on Dec. 13 ... the Utah native had career-highs of 
10 points (4-5 FG, 2-2 FT) at Western Washington and 4 assists at 
Simon Fraser, and Thursday he grabbed a career-high 9 rebounds 
at Central Washington ... Parrish also leads the Seawolves with 43 
total offensive rebounds.

THE OSBORNE FILE: Eleventh-year head coach 
Rusty Osborne (208-118) has now led the Sea-
wolves to 10 straight winning seasons, along with 
fi ve NCAA Tournaments and a trip to the 2008 NCAA 
D-II Semifi nals in his tenure at the helm … with 
UAA’s victory over Alaska Fairbanks on Jan. 10, he 
became the fi rst UAA basketball coach to reach 200 
career victories … Osborne captured his fi rst career 
GNAC and NABC West District coach-of-the-year 
awards in 2008 after becoming the second coach to lead UAA 
to three consecutive NCAA berths (2006-08), and in 2011-12 his 
Seawolves posted a 24-10 record to equal the 2nd-most victories 
in program history; Osborne’s 2007-08 club holds that record with 
a 29-6 mark … before taking over the head job in 2004-05, the 
Texas native previously served 13 seasons (1991-04) as a UAA 
assistant, including 11 years as the top assistant … the Seawolves 

ASSISTS
1. Luke Cooper (2007-08) 310
8. Dave Washington (1977-78) 167
9. Ed Kirk (2000-01) 159
10. Jerry Sommer (1989-90) 151
11. Steve White (2011-12) 149
12. Flip Wilcox (1986-87) 146
13. Brian McGill (2014-15) 145

ASSISTS PER GAME
1. Luke Cooper (2007-08) 8.9
9. Dave Washington (1977-78) 5.39
10. Brian McGill (2014-15) *5.37
11. Luke Cooper (2004-05) 5.22

FG%
1. Chris Lewis (1998-99) .665 
2. Mark FiƩ  (1980-81) .642 
3. Kalidou Diouf (2014-15) *.642
4. Taylor Rohde (2011-12) .627  

3FG%
1. Chris Hamey (1997-98) .560
19. Chris Bryant (2007-08) .443 
20. Travis Thompson (14-15) *.441

3FG MADE
1. Kyle Fossman (2013-14) 113
4. Kemmy Burgess (2005-06) 95
5. Chris Bryant (2007-08) 93
6. Jason Kaiser (1993-94) 87
    Tai Riser (1993-94) 87
8. Travis Thompson (2014-15) 86

3FG MADE PER GAME
1. Kyle Fossman (2013-14) 3.77 
2. Travis Thompson (2013-14) 3.63 
3. Travis Thompson (14-15) *3.19
4. Kemmy Burgess (2005-06) 3.06 

3FG ATTEMPTED
1. Travis Thompson (2013-14) 259
6. Jason Kaiser (1993-94) 213
7. Kemmy Burgess (2005-06) 211
8. Chris Bryant (2007-08) 210
9. Jim Hajdukovich (1996-97) 202
10. Kemmy Burgess (2003-04) 200
11. Travis Thompson (2014-15) 195

FT%
1. Buddy Bailey (2006-07) .918
9. Donnie Lao (2009-10) .872 
10. Dom Hunter (2014-15) *.870
11. Jeremiah Trueman (08-09) .870

*based on current pace

SEASON SUPERLATIVES: Here is where this year’s Seawolves rank 
on the program’s all-Ɵ me single-season staƟ sƟ cs lists:

POINTS
1. AusƟ n Nichols, HSU (00-04) 2,501
11. Blake Poole, SMU (07-11) 1,764
12. T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) 1,662

FG ATTEMPTED
13. John Allen, WWU (10-13) 1,110
14. Blake Poole, SMU (07-11) 1,105
15. David Downs, SPU (10-14) 1,088
16. Brad Oleson, UAF (02-05) 1,079
17. T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) 1,073

3FG MADE
1. T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) 302
2. Jake Linton, SMU (05-09) 292

3FG MADE PER GAME
1. Kemmy Burgess, UAA (03-06) 3.20 
10. Joel Ryman, NNU (07-09) 2.52
11. T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) *2.49
12. Kyle Fossman, UAA (10-14) 2.45 

3FG ATTEMPTED
1. Jake Linton, SMU (05-09) 707
2. T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) 685

3FG%
1. Joel Ryman, NNU (07-09) .486
9. A. FiƩ -Chappell, UAA (02-06) .450
10. T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) *.441

11. Carl Arts, UAA (2004-08) .439

FT MADE
1. AusƟ n Nichols, HSU (00-04) 708
14. J. Stevenson, WWU (98-02) 367
15. D. Bremerman, SPU (03-07) 354
16. Andrew Smith, UAF (02-06) 353
17. K. Barker, UAF/UAA (04-09)  350 
18. Chris Banchero, SPU (07-11) 349
19. T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) 348

FT%
1. Jake Linton, SMU (05-09) .924
8. D. Bremerman, SPU (03-07) .855
9. T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) *.855
10. Kemmy Burgess, UAA (03-06) .854

GAMES PLAYED
1. Chris Mitchell, WWU (08-13) 124
    David Downs, SPU (10-14) 124
4. Luke Cooper, UAA (04-08) 121
    Carl Arts, UAA (04-08) 121
    T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) 121

MINUTES PLAYED
1. Blair Wheadon, WOU (08-12) 3,846
14. Peter Bullock, UAA (00-04) 3,295
15. T. Thompson, UAA (10-15) 3,281

*based on current pace

THOMPSON’S TALLIES: Here is where senior guard Travis Thomp-
son currently ranks on the GNAC’s career lists:
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have won over 60 percent of their games with Osborne on the 
staff, claiming four conference titles and eight trips to the NCAA 
Division II Tournament. Osborne is assisted by Cameron Turner 
(4th season) and graduate assistant Tim Mollerstrom (3rd sea-
son).

SEAWOLVES TABBED 2ND: The Seawolves were picked to fi n-
ish second in the 2014-15 Great Northwest Athletic Conference 
preseason coaches’ poll, released Oct. 14. Here is a look at the 
poll, with actual fi nish denoted on the right: 

2014-15 Great Northwest Athletic Conference
Preseason Men’s Basketball Coaches’ Poll
Rk Team (1st-place votes)  ‘13-14 Records Pts Act
1. Western Washington (7)  20-8/13-5       78 5t
2. Alaska Anchorage (1)    17-13/10-8      69 3t
3. Seattle Pacifi c (2)      26-6/15-3       68 2
4. Western Oregon          18-12/10-8      60 1
5. Montana State Billings  12-15/8-10      41 9t
6. Central Washington      12-14/8-10      39 3t
7. Alaska Fairbanks        18-10/12-6      38 8
8. Northwest Nazarene      7-19/5-13       21 5t
9. Simon Fraser            10-16/3-15      18 7
   Saint Martin’s          9-17/6-12       18 9t
(Note: Each coach ranked other nine teams. First-
place votes in parentheses. Points awarded on 9-8-
7-6-5-4-3-2-1 basis.).

2014-15 SEAWOLF INDIVIDUAL HONORS
Kalidou Diouf
Seawolf Jamboree All-Tournament Team, 12/13
Derrick Fain
GNAC co-Player of the Week, 1/26-2/1
Brian McGill
Preseason All-GNAC Team
Ron Logsdon Classic All-Tournament Team, 11/15
GNAC Player of the Week, 12/29-1/4
Honorable Mention All-GNAC, 3/2
Brad Mears
GNAC All-Academic Team, 2/24
Travis Thompson
Div. II Bulletin ‘Super 16’ All-American
Preseason GNAC Player of the Year
Preseason All-GNAC Team
GCI Great Alaska Shootout Player of the Game (vs Rice), 11/29
GCI Great Alaska Shootout All-Tournament Team, 11/29
Seawolf Jamboree All-Tournament Team, 12/13
Capital One Academic All-Distrcit 8 Team, 2/5
GNAC All-Academic Team, 2/24
Capital One Academic All-America 3rd Team, 2/25
First Team All-GNAC, 3/2

UAA SCHOOL RECORDS BROKEN/TIED in 2014-15

TEAM
Game
Three-Pointers Made, Road – 20 at Simon Fraser, 

1/31/15 (old record: 19 at Western Oregon, 1/23/14; 
and at Central Washington, 2/13/14)

Fewest Rebounds Allowed – 12 vs Northwest Indian, 
11/22/14 (old record: 15 vs Northwest Nazarene, 
1/22/04)

INDIVIDUAL
Career
Three-Pointers Made – 302, Travis Thompson, 2010-cur-

rent (old record: 257, Kyle Fossman, 2010-14)
Three-Pointers Attempted – 685, Travis Thompson, 

2010-current (old record: 661, Jim Hajdukovich, 1995-
99)
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2014-15 ALASKA ANCHORAGE CAREER-HIGHS
#1 Chris  an Leckband (F, 6-7, 210, Jr.)
Pts – 19 vs SeaƩ le Pacifi c, 2/14/15
Reb – 10 vs Northwest Indian, 12/15/12
Asts – 5 vs Northwest Indian, 12/15/12
Blks – 2, twice (last vs MSUB, 2/12/15)
Stls – 2, 3 Ɵ mes (last at NNU, 2/21/15)

#2 Sjur Berg (F, 6-7, 225, Fr.)
Pts – 13 vs Concordia, 11/7/14
Rebs – 13 vs Western Washington, 1/3/15
Asts – 2, fi ve Ɵ mes
Blks – 1, fi ve Ɵ mes
Stls – 1, 10 Ɵ mes

#3 Brian McGill (PG, 6-2, 185, Jr.)
Pts – 33 vs NW Indian, 11/22/14
Rebs – 9 vs NW Indian, 11/21/14
Asts – 20 vs Northland Int’l, 12/16/13
Blks – 1, four Ɵ mes
Stls – 4 vs Northland Int’l, 12/16/13

#11 Travis Thompson (G, 6-1, 195, Sr.)
Pts – 35 vs Northland Int’l, 12/16/13
Rebs – 9, twice (last vs NWIC, 11/22/14)
Asts – 12 vs Lincoln ChrisƟ an, 12/17/11
Blks – 1, eight Ɵ mes
Stls – 5 vs Simon Fraser, 1/12/12

#13 Dom Hunter (G, 6-0, 180, Jr.)
Pts – 22, twice (last at WWU, 1/29/15)
Rebs – 6 vs Saint MarƟ n’s, 2/28/15
Asts – 4, 3 Ɵ mes (last vs MSUB, 2/12/15)
Blks – 0
Stls – 2, twice (last vs MSUB, 2/12/15)

#14 Derrick Fain (G, 6-4, 175, Sr.)
Pts – 32 at Northwest Nazarene, 2/21/15
Rebs – 10 at Simon Fraser, 1/31/15
Asts – 8 vs Saint MarƟ n’s, 2/28/15
Blks – 1, three Ɵ mes
Stls – 4 vs Concordia, 11/7/14

#21 Kalidou Diouf (C, 6-9, 270, Fr.)
Pts – 27 vs NW Indian, 11/21/14
Rebs – 15 vs Simon Fraser, 1/1/15
Asts – 3, twice (last vs Port. Bible, 12/16/14)
Blks – 2, 5 Ɵ mes (last vs C. Wash., 1/22/15)
Stls – 1, six Ɵ mes

#22 Jacob Cra   (F, 6-7, 180, So.)
Pts – 6 vs Northland Int’l, 12/16/13
Rebs – 2, twice
Asts – 1, twice
Blks – 1, twice
Stls – 2 at Western Washington, 2/1/14

#23 Travis Parrish (G/F, 6-3, 215, So.)
Pts – 10 at Western Washington, 1/29/15
Rebs – 9 at Central Washington, 2/19/15
Asts – 4, twice (last vs MSUB, 2/12/15)
Blks – 1, six Ɵ mes
Stls – 3, twice (last at C. Wash., 2/19/15)

#25 Boomer Blossom (G, 6-2, 190, Sr.)
Pts – 12 vs Portland Bible, 12/17/14
Rebs — 6, twice (last vs MSUB, 2/12/15)
Asts — 6 vs NW Indian, 11/21/14
Blks — 1, twice
Stls — 1, 10 Ɵ mes

#30 Kevin Bowman (G, 6-1, 180, Jr.)
Pts – 12 vs NW Indian, 11/22/14
Rebs – 5 at Saint MarƟ n’s, 12/4/14
Asts – 6 vs Portland Bible, 12/17/14
Blks – 1 vs Portland Bible, 12/16/14
Stls – 2, twice (last vs W. Wash.., 1/3/15)

#31 Nicho Burgard (F, 6-8, 230, Fr.)
Pts – 9 at Saint MarƟ n’s, 12/4/14
Rebs – 3 at Saint MarƟ n’s, 12/4/14
Asts – 1, three Ɵ mes
Blks – 1 at Saint MarƟ n’s, 12/4/14
Stls – 3 at Saint MarƟ n’s, 12/4/14

#35 Brian Pearson (F, 6-8, 230, Fr.)
Pts – 5, twice (last at NW Naz., 2/21/15)
Rebs – 3, 3 Ɵ mes (last at NNU, 2/21/15)
Asts – 1, seven Ɵ mes
Blks – 3 at Northwest Nazarene, 2/21/15
Stls – 1, three Ɵ mes

#44 Brad Mears (F/C, 6-10, 234, Sr.)
Pts – 15 vs Northland Int’l, 12/16/13
Rebs – 7, 4 Ɵ mes (last at SFU, 1/30/14)
Asts – 2, 3 Ɵ mes (last at CWU, 2/19/15)
Blks – 2, 4 Ɵ mes (last vs HSU, 12/12/14)
Stls – 2, 3 Ɵ mes (last vs UAF, 2/7/15)

Seawolves in the GNAC
A look at where UAA and its players rank among the 10 teams of the 
Great Northwest AthleƟ c Conference in 2014-15:

TEAM
Scoring Off . — 4th, 79.3
Scoring Def. — 5th, 73.3
Scoring Mar. — 4th, +6.0
FT% — 1st, .771 (WOU, .764)
FG% — 6th, .466
FG% Defense — 7th, .464
3FG% — 1st, .391 (SMU, .383)
3FG% Defense — 6th, .366
Rebounds/gm — 5th, 34.5
Rebound def. — 2nd, 30.6 (SPU, 26.2)
Rebound Mar. — 4th, +3.9
Blocks/gm — 9th, 2.2
Assists/gm — 1st, 18.3 (SFU, 17.3)
Steals/gm — 7th, 5.8
Turnover marg. — 5th, +0.32
Asst/TO raƟ o — 1st, 1.4 (WWU, 1.3)
Off . Reb./gm — 5th, 11.5
Def. Reb./gm —  8th, 23.0
Def. Reb. pct. — 4th, .705
Off . Reb. pct. — 3rd, .353
3FG Made/gm — 2nd, 9.8 (SFU, 12.4)

INDIVIDUAL 
Scoring
  4. Thompson 17.2
12. McGill 14.2
14. Hunter 13.5
Rebounding
14. Diouf 5.4
16. Berg 5.2
FG%
  2. Diouf .642
19. McGill .506
Assists per Game
  3. McGill 5.4
11. Thompson 3.4
FT%
  3. Hunter .870
  6. Thompson .825
13. McGill .789
Steals per Game
13. Thompson 1.3
Minutes per Game
  3. Thompson 32.8
  7. McGill 30.5

Seawolves in the NCAA Div. II stats
A look at where UAA and its players rank 
among the naƟ onal staƟ sƟ cs leaders:

TEAM (top 50 only)
Assists/gm — 8th, 18.3
FT Pct. — 6th, .771
Assist/Turnover RaƟ o — 17th, 1.42
3FGs/gm — 18th, 9.8
3FG Pct. -- 36th, .391

INDIVIDUAL (top 100 only)
3FGs/gm — Thompson, 18th, 3.19
Asst/TO RaƟ o — Thompson, 19th, 2.76
3FG Pct. — Thompson, 25th, .441
Assists/gm — McGill, 26th, 5.4

3FG%
  7. Thompson .442
11. McGill .429
16. Leckband .394
17. Fain  .392
3FGs per Game
  2. Thompson 3.2
  8. Hunter 2.2
15. Fain 1.8
Blocks per Game
  9. Diouf 0.8
Asst/TO RaƟ o
  5. Thompson 2.8
10. McGill 1.7
Off . Reb. per Game
11. Diouf 1.9
Def. Reb. per Game
12. Berg 3.6
15. Diouf 3.5
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Alaska Anchorage Combined Team Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2015)
All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 16-12 11-6 5-5 0-1
CONFERENCE 12-6 7-2 5-4 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 4-6 4-4 0-1 0-1

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
11 Thompson,Travis 27-27 886 32.8 133-308  . 4 3 2 86-195  . 4 4 1 113-137  . 8 2 5 26 51 77 2.9 62 0 91 33 1 34 465 17.2
03 McGill,Brian 27-27 824 30.5 136-269  . 5 0 6 36-84  . 4 2 9 75-95  . 7 8 9 13 77 90 3.3 66 2 145 87 2 27 383 14.2
13 Hunter,Dom 16-0 374 23.4 57-158  . 3 6 1 35-100  . 3 5 0 67-77  . 8 7 0 10 32 42 2.6 33 1 29 28 0 11 216 13.5
21 Diouf,Kalidou 20-16 383 19.2 95-148  . 6 4 2 0-1  . 0 0 0 18-23  . 7 8 3 38 69 107 5.4 47 1 21 28 16 6 208 10.4
14 Fain,Derrick 28-18 585 20.9 94-224  . 4 2 0 51-130  . 3 9 2 35-38  . 9 2 1 22 62 84 3.0 45 1 46 35 3 15 274 9.8
01 Leckband,Christian 25-4 475 19.0 59-130  . 4 5 4 28-71  . 3 9 4 35-47  . 7 4 5 24 69 93 3.7 43 0 24 27 10 7 181 7.2
02 Berg,Sjur 26-5 442 17.0 50-83  . 6 0 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 25-42  . 5 9 5 41 94 135 5.2 50 1 17 32 6 11 125 4.8
30 Bowman,Kevin 26-9 364 14.0 33-101  . 3 2 7 24-73  . 3 2 9 14-21  . 6 6 7 4 26 30 1.2 26 0 37 28 1 12 104 4.0
23 Parrish,Travis 28-20 491 17.5 34-61  . 5 5 7 2-11  . 1 8 2 14-26  . 5 3 8 43 65 108 3.9 70 2 39 24 6 20 84 3.0
31 Burgard,Nicho 9-0 75 8.3 9-19  . 4 7 4 1-6  . 1 6 7 5-6  . 8 3 3 4 5 9 1.0 10 0 3 8 1 4 24 2.7
44 Mears,Brad 22-10 229 10.4 25-55  . 4 5 5 1-1 1.000 7-11  . 6 3 6 23 13 36 1.6 30 0 10 3 6 5 58 2.6
25 Blossom,Boomer 27-4 380 14.1 24-52  . 4 6 2 9-21  . 4 2 9 9-13  . 6 9 2 17 34 51 1.9 36 0 41 15 2 6 66 2.4
22 Craft,Jacob 5-0 19 3.8 3-11  . 2 7 3 1-6  . 1 6 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 5 1 6 1.2 2 0 1 3 2 1 7 1.4
35 Pearson,Brian 19-0 148 7.8 9-15  . 6 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 8-15  . 5 3 3 11 10 21 1.1 15 0 7 7 6 3 26 1.4

Team 41 36 77 2
Total.......... 28 5675 761-1634  . 4 6 6 274-700  . 3 9 1 425-551  . 7 7 1 322 644 966 34.5 535 8 511 360 62 162 2221 79.3
Opponents...... 28 5675 723-1557  . 4 6 4 208-568  . 3 6 6 398-567  . 7 0 2 269 589 858 30.6 522 14 437 369 97 168 2052 73.3

TEAM STATISTICS UAA OPP
SCORING 2221 2052
  Points per game 79.3 73.3
  Scoring margin +6.0 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 761-1634 723-1557
  Field goal pct  . 4 6 6  . 4 6 4
3 POINT FG-ATT 274-700 208-568
  3-point FG pct  . 3 9 1  . 3 6 6
  3-pt FG made per game 9.8 7.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 425-551 398-567
  Free throw pct  . 7 7 1  . 7 0 2
  F-Throws made per game 15.2 14.2
REBOUNDS 966 858
  Rebounds per game 34.5 30.6
  Rebounding margin +3.9 -
ASSISTS 511 437
  Assists per game 18.3 15.6
TURNOVERS 360 369
  Turnovers per game 12.9 13.2
  Turnover margin +0.3 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.4 1.2
STEALS 162 168
  Steals per game 5.8 6.0
BLOCKS 62 97
  Blocks per game 2.2 3.5
ATTENDANCE 18185 6052
  Home games-Avg/Game 17-1070 10-586
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 1-187

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Totals
Alaska Anchorage 1043 1147 31 2221
Opponents 951 1069 32 2052

Date Opponent Score Att.
11/07/14 CONCORDIA  L 74-79 544
11/08/14 CONCORDIA  L 73-75 765

^ 11/14/14 at Sonoma State  L 66-74 612
^ 11/15/14 vs Chico State  L 64-74 187

11/21/14 NORTHWEST INDIAN W 110-67 496
11/22/14 NORTHWEST INDIAN W 103-50 304

* 12/04/14 at Saint Martin's Wot 75-68 489
* 12/06/14 at Western Oregon  L 66-87 418
& 12/12/14 HUMBOLDT STATE  L 83-87 491
& 12/13/14 BYU-HAWAII  L 69-90 721

12/16/14 PORTLAND BIBLE W 91-52 222
12/17/14 PORTLAND BIBLE W 80-58 658

* 01/01/15 SIMON FRASER W 108-86 1340
* 01/03/15 WESTERN WASHINGTON W 62-60 1423
* 01/10/15 at Alaska Fairbanks W 76-64 462
* 01/15/15 at Seattle Pacific  L 51-73 293
* 01/17/15 at Montana State Billings W 70-62 728
* 01/22/15 CENTRAL WASHINGTON  L 68-77 1452
* 01/24/15 NORTHWEST NAZARENE W 67-57 1843
* 01/29/15 at Western Washington W 81-76 656
* 01/31/15 at Simon Fraser W 115-98 225
* 02/07/15 ALASKA FAIRBANKS W 74-72 2128
* 02/12/15 MONTANA STATE BILLINGS W 82-68 729
* 02/14/15 SEATTLE PACIFIC  L o t 72-73 1060
* 02/19/15 at Central Washington  L 67-80 833
* 02/21/15 at Northwest Nazarene  L o t 93-100 1149
* 02/26/15 WESTERN OREGON W 80-78 1910
* 02/28/15 SAINT MARTIN'S W 101-67 2099

^ = Ron Logsdon Classic - Rohnert Park, CA
& = Seawolf Jamboree
* = Great Northwest Athletic Conference game



2014-15 ALASKA ANCHORAGE MEN’S BASKETBALL 

Alaska Anchorage Overall/Conference Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2015)
All games

Overall Statistics Conference Statistics
SUMMARY gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g gp-gs min/g fg% 3fg% ft% r/g a/g stl blk pts/g
Thompson,Travis 27-27 32.8 .432 .441 .825 2.9 3.4 34 1 17.2 17-17 33.5 .406 .419 .862 2.5 3.3 17 0 17.8
McGill,Brian 27-27 30.5 .506 .429 .789 3.3 5.4 27 2 14.2 17-17 30.2 .470 .440 .850 2.9 4.3 14 0 13.6
Hunter,Dom 16-0 23.4 .361 .350 .870 2.6 1.8 11 0 13.5 13-0 25.0 .381 .369 .869 2.8 2.1 9 0 14.3
Diouf,Kalidou 20-16 19.2 .642 .000 .783 5.4 1.1 6 16 10.4 10-7 19.1 .576 .000 .833 5.4 0.8 4 7 8.6
Fain,Derrick 28-18 20.9 .420 .392 .921 3.0 1.6 15 3 9.8 18-11 22.7 .452 .424 .917 3.3 1.8 4 2 11.6
Leckband,Christian 25-4 19.0 .454 .394 .745 3.7 1.0 7 10 7.2 17-2 21.0 .433 .400 .767 4.0 0.8 4 7 7.5
Berg,Sjur 26-5 17.0 .602 .000 .595 5.2 0.7 11 6 4.8 18-1 15.3 .636 .000 .552 4.7 0.3 8 3 4.8
Bowman,Kevin 26-9 14.0 .327 .329 .667 1.2 1.4 12 1 4.0 17-7 11.6 .262 .250 .667 0.9 0.8 7 0 2.2
Parrish,Travis 28-20 17.5 .557 .182 .538 3.9 1.4 20 6 3.0 18-15 17.8 .556 .000 .538 4.2 1.7 13 4 2.6
Burgard,Nicho 9-0 8.3 .474 .167 .833 1.0 0.3 4 1 2.7 3-0 11.7 .667 .000 .750 1.3 0.0 3 1 3.7
Mears,Brad 22-10 10.4 .455 1.000 .636 1.6 0.5 5 6 2.6 14-10 11.1 .457 1.000 .600 2.0 0.6 4 4 2.6
Blossom,Boomer 27-4 14.1 .462 .429 .692 1.9 1.5 6 2 2.4 18-3 14.9 .438 .308 .727 2.1 1.6 2 2 2.2
Craft,Jacob 5-0 3.8 .273 .167 .000 1.2 0.2 1 2 1.4 1-0 4.0 .000 .000 .000 1.0 1.0 0 1 0.0
Pearson,Brian 19-0 7.8 .600 .000 .533 1.1 0.4 3 6 1.4 10-0 5.4 .500 .000 .429 0.7 0.3 2 4 0.9
Totals 28 .466 .391 .771 34.5 18.3 162 62 79.3 18 .450 .390 .802 33.5 16.6 91 35 78.2
Opponent 28 .464 .366 .702 30.6 15.6 168 97 73.3 18 .476 .364 .706 31.4 15.8 103 67 74.8

Overall Statistics Conference Statistics
SCORING fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% pts pts/g
Thompson,Travis 133-308  . 4 3 2 86-195  . 4 4 1 113-137  . 8 2 5 465 17.2 80-197  . 4 0 6 49-117  . 4 1 9 94-109  . 8 6 2 303 17.8
McGill,Brian 136-269  . 5 0 6 36-84  . 4 2 9 75-95  . 7 8 9 383 14.2 79-168  . 4 7 0 22-50  . 4 4 0 51-60  . 8 5 0 231 13.6
Hunter,Dom 57-158  . 3 6 1 35-100  . 3 5 0 67-77  . 8 7 0 216 13.5 51-134  . 3 8 1 31-84  . 3 6 9 53-61  . 8 6 9 186 14.3
Diouf,Kalidou 95-148  . 6 4 2 0-1  . 0 0 0 18-23  . 7 8 3 208 10.4 38-66  . 5 7 6 0-1  . 0 0 0 10-12  . 8 3 3 86 8.6
Fain,Derrick 94-224  . 4 2 0 51-130  . 3 9 2 35-38  . 9 2 1 274 9.8 70-155  . 4 5 2 36-85  . 4 2 4 33-36  . 9 1 7 209 11.6
Leckband,Christian 59-130  . 4 5 4 28-71  . 3 9 4 35-47  . 7 4 5 181 7.2 42-97  . 4 3 3 20-50  . 4 0 0 23-30  . 7 6 7 127 7.5
Berg,Sjur 50-83  . 6 0 2 0-0  . 0 0 0 25-42  . 5 9 5 125 4.8 35-55  . 6 3 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 16-29  . 5 5 2 86 4.8
Bowman,Kevin 33-101  . 3 2 7 24-73  . 3 2 9 14-21  . 6 6 7 104 4.0 11-42  . 2 6 2 7-28  . 2 5 0 8-12  . 6 6 7 37 2.2
Parrish,Travis 34-61  . 5 5 7 2-11  . 1 8 2 14-26  . 5 3 8 84 3.0 20-36  . 5 5 6 0-3  . 0 0 0 7-13  . 5 3 8 47 2.6
Burgard,Nicho 9-19  . 4 7 4 1-6  . 1 6 7 5-6  . 8 3 3 24 2.7 4-6  . 6 6 7 0-2  . 0 0 0 3-4  . 7 5 0 11 3.7
Mears,Brad 25-55  . 4 5 5 1-1 1.000 7-11  . 6 3 6 58 2.6 16-35  . 4 5 7 1-1 1.000 3-5  . 6 0 0 36 2.6
Blossom,Boomer 24-52  . 4 6 2 9-21  . 4 2 9 9-13  . 6 9 2 66 2.4 14-32  . 4 3 8 4-13  . 3 0 8 8-11  . 7 2 7 40 2.2
Craft,Jacob 3-11  . 2 7 3 1-6  . 1 6 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 7 1.4 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0.0
Pearson,Brian 9-15  . 6 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 8-15  . 5 3 3 26 1.4 3-6  . 5 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 3-7  . 4 2 9 9 0.9
Totals 761-1634  . 4 6 6 274-700  . 3 9 1 425-551  . 7 7 1 2221 79.3 463-1030  . 4 5 0 170-436  . 3 9 0 312-389  . 8 0 2 1408 78.2
Opponent 723-1557  . 4 6 4 208-568  . 3 6 6 398-567  . 7 0 2 2052 73.3 474-996  . 4 7 6 139-382  . 3 6 4 259-367  . 7 0 6 1346 74.8

Overall Statistics Conference Statistics
TOTALS o-reb d-reb total pf fo a to a/to hi pts o-reb d-reb total pf fo a to a/to hi pts
Thompson,Travis 26 51 77 62 0 91 33 2.8 33 14 29 43 39 0 56 18 3.1 33
McGill,Brian 13 77 90 66 2 145 87 1.7 33 5 44 49 42 2 73 57 1.3 29
Hunter,Dom 10 32 42 33 1 29 28 1.0 22 9 28 37 27 0 27 25 1.1 22
Diouf,Kalidou 38 69 107 47 1 21 28 0.8 27 19 35 54 26 1 8 15 0.5 19
Fain,Derrick 22 62 84 45 1 46 35 1.3 32 15 45 60 25 0 33 24 1.4 32
Leckband,Christian 24 69 93 43 0 24 27 0.9 19 19 49 68 32 0 13 18 0.7 19
Berg,Sjur 41 94 135 50 1 17 32 0.5 13 23 61 84 42 1 5 19 0.3 11
Bowman,Kevin 4 26 30 26 0 37 28 1.3 12 1 14 15 15 0 13 17 0.8 11
Parrish,Travis 43 65 108 70 2 39 24 1.6 10 35 40 75 48 2 30 13 2.3 10
Burgard,Nicho 4 5 9 10 0 3 8 0.4 9 2 2 4 3 0 0 1 0.0 9
Mears,Brad 23 13 36 30 0 10 3 3.3 7 18 10 28 18 0 8 2 4.0 7
Blossom,Boomer 17 34 51 36 0 41 15 2.7 12 13 25 38 23 0 29 13 2.2 8
Craft,Jacob 5 1 6 2 0 1 3 0.3 3 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1.0 0
Pearson,Brian 11 10 21 15 0 7 7 1.0 5 4 3 7 6 0 3 3 1.0 5
Totals 322 644 966 535 8 511 360 1.4 115 197 406 603 347 6 299 227 1.3 115
Opponent 269 589 858 522 14 437 369 1.2 100 168 397 565 361 11 285 226 1.3 100



2014-15 ALASKA ANCHORAGE MEN’S BASKETBALL 

Alaska Anchorage Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Feb 28, 2015)
All games

01 02 03 11 13 14 21
Opponent Date Score LECKBAND,C BERG,SJUR MCGILL,BRI THOMPSON,T HUNTER,DOM FAIN,DERRI DIOUF,KALI
CONCORDIA 11/07/14 74-79 L  6 - 1 - 1  1 3 - 6 - 1  9 - 4 - 5  1 8 - 2 - 4 DNP  1 0 - 8 - 2  1 0 - 5 - 2
CONCORDIA 11/08/14 73-75 L  0 - 0 - 0  9 - 7 - 2  2 1 - 7 - 6  8 - 3 - 3 DNP  1 8 - 4 - 0  2 - 1 - 2
at Sonoma State 11/14/14 66-74 L DNP  2 - 6 - 2  2 5 - 4 - 1  2 1 - 4 - 4  4 - 1 - 0  6 - 2 - 1  0 - 0 - 0
vs Chico State 11/15/14 64-74 L DNP  2 - 4 - 2  1 0 - 2 - 6  7 - 4 - 1  1 4 - 2 - 0  3 - 0 - 0  1 4 - 6 - 0
NORTHWEST INDIAN 11/21/14 110-67 W  8 - 5 - 4 DNP  7 - 9 - 1 4  1 3 - 4 - 2  1 2 - 2 - 2  1 2 - 3 - 2  2 7 - 4 - 1
NORTHWEST INDIAN 11/22/14 103-50 W  8 - 2 - 1 DNP  3 3 - 2 - 8  2 0 - 9 - 6 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  1 2 - 1 1 - 2
at Saint Martin's 12/04/14 75-68 W  8 - 5 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  2 2 - 4 - 4  9 - 3 - 1 DNP  4 - 5 - 2  1 6 - 8 - 0
at Western Oregon 12/06/14 66-87 L  8 - 2 - 1  1 1 - 2 - 0  1 4 - 4 - 6 DNP DNP  1 2 - 1 - 0  1 6 - 5 - 1
HUMBOLDT STATE 12/12/14 83-87 L  1 2 - 7 - 1  2 - 6 - 1  2 1 - 5 - 9  2 0 - 2 - 1 DNP  2 - 2 - 5  1 2 - 8 - 3
BYU-HAWAII 12/13/14 69-90 L  1 4 - 5 - 1  4 - 6 - 1  3 - 3 - 7  1 6 - 1 - 4 DNP  2 - 1 - 0  1 3 - 5 - 0
PORTLAND BIBLE 12/16/14 91-52 W  2 - 1 - 1  6 - 1 1 - 2  1 3 - 1 - 9  2 3 - 2 - 4 DNP  1 2 - 3 - 3  1 0 - 6 - 3
PORTLAND BIBLE 12/17/14 80-58 W  4 - 4 - 2  1 - 5 - 1  1 0 - 4 - 7  1 6 - 3 - 6 DNP  0 - 1 - 0  2 2 - 7 - 0
SIMON FRASER 01/01/15 108-86 W  9 - 8 - 3  6 - 8 - 0  2 8 - 6 - 4  1 5 - 3 - 3 DNP  1 1 - 1 - 4  1 9 - 1 5 - 1
WESTERN WASHINGTON 01/03/15 62-60 W  1 6 - 5 - 0  3 - 1 3 - 0  2 0 - 3 - 5  1 1 - 3 - 2 DNP  2 - 1 - 0  4 - 5 - 1
at Alaska Fairbanks 01/10/15 76-64 W  8 - 6 - 0  2 - 2 - 0  1 0 - 3 - 0  2 1 - 5 - 4  1 0 - 4 - 1  1 0 - 1 - 1  6 - 1 - 2
at Seattle Pacific 01/15/15 51-73 L  2 - 2 - 0  4 - 4 - 1  1 0 - 0 - 0  1 7 - 0 - 0  6 - 1 - 1  3 - 0 - 0  4 - 4 - 0
at Montana State Billin 01/17/15 70-62 W  8 - 5 - 1  8 - 9 - 0  1 0 - 2 - 2  1 4 - 1 - 3  2 2 - 1 - 4  0 - 4 - 1  0 - 0 - 0
CENTRAL WASHINGTON 01/22/15 68-77 L  6 - 7 - 2  7 - 5 - 0 DNP  1 4 - 0 - 2  2 1 - 3 - 2  3 - 0 - 0  7 - 8 - 2
NORTHWEST NAZARENE 01/24/15 67-57 W  6 - 5 - 0  4 - 2 - 1  1 1 - 4 - 4  2 1 - 4 - 2  1 3 - 4 - 4  4 - 4 - 0 DNP
at Western Washington 01/29/15 81-76 W  0 - 1 - 0  3 - 4 - 2  1 0 - 1 - 6  1 5 - 3 - 3  2 2 - 3 - 0  1 9 - 5 - 2 DNP
at Simon Fraser 01/31/15 115-98 W  6 - 4 - 1  3 - 3 - 0  2 9 - 3 - 9  3 0 - 4 - 6  1 2 - 3 - 2  2 3 - 1 0 - 1 DNP
ALASKA FAIRBANKS 02/07/15 74-72 W  3 - 0 - 0  5 - 5 - 0  5 - 4 - 1  2 3 - 4 - 7  1 3 - 4 - 2  1 4 - 4 - 4 DNP
MONTANA STATE BILLING 02/12/15 82-68 W  5 - 5 - 0  7 - 3 - 0  1 4 - 5 - 5  2 3 - 2 - 3  1 0 - 0 - 4  1 8 - 5 - 4 DNP
SEATTLE PACIFIC 02/14/15 72-73 L  1 9 - 4 - 2  2 - 3 - 0  1 3 - 1 - 4  1 3 - 1 - 5  7 - 4 - 1  1 0 - 3 - 2 DNP
at Central Washington 02/19/15 67-80 L DNP  2 - 5 - 0  2 - 2 - 0  1 1 - 4 - 3  2 1 - 1 - 1  1 2 - 5 - 3 DNP
at Northwest Nazarene 02/21/15 93-100 L  5 - 0 - 0  6 - 4 - 0  8 - 3 - 6  3 3 - 3 - 3 DNP  3 2 - 0 - 1 DNP
WESTERN OREGON 02/26/15 80-78 W  1 6 - 5 - 3  9 - 6 - 1  6 - 2 - 8  1 1 - 0 - 4  1 4 - 3 - 3  1 6 - 2 - 0  6 - 2 - 1
SAINT MARTIN'S 02/28/15 101-67 W  2 - 4 - 0  4 - 5 - 0  1 9 - 2 - 9  2 2 - 3 - 5  1 5 - 6 - 2  1 6 - 9 - 8  8 - 6 - 0

23 25 26 30 31 35 44
Opponent Date Score PARRISH,TR BLOSSOM,BO CRAFT,JACO BOWMAN,KEV BURGARD,NI PEARSON,BR MEARS,BRAD
CONCORDIA 11/07/14 74-79 L  1 - 2 - 1 DNP DNP  0 - 1 - 1  2 - 1 - 0  5 - 2 - 1 DNP
CONCORDIA 11/08/14 73-75 L  1 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  8 - 2 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  4 - 1 - 0  2 - 3 - 1
at Sonoma State 11/14/14 66-74 L  7 - 2 - 0  0 - 2 - 2 DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 1  1 - 2 - 1 DNP
vs Chico State 11/15/14 64-74 L  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 1 - 0 DNP  5 - 3 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 3 - 0  2 - 0 - 0
NORTHWEST INDIAN 11/21/14 110-67 W  8 - 3 - 1  0 - 1 - 6  3 - 2 - 0  9 - 2 - 3  7 - 2 - 0  2 - 1 - 1  2 - 1 - 1
NORTHWEST INDIAN 11/22/14 103-50 W  4 - 7 - 1  2 - 3 - 3  2 - 1 - 0  1 2 - 4 - 4  4 - 2 - 1  0 - 1 - 0  6 - 2 - 0
at Saint Martin's 12/04/14 75-68 W  3 - 5 - 0  4 - 3 - 0 DNP  0 - 5 - 2  9 - 3 - 0 DNP DNP
at Western Oregon 12/06/14 66-87 L  0 - 1 - 2  3 - 3 - 3 DNP  0 - 2 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 2 - 1  2 - 1 - 2
HUMBOLDT STATE 12/12/14 83-87 L  5 - 2 - 1  0 - 1 - 1 DNP  3 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  6 - 1 - 0
BYU-HAWAII 12/13/14 69-90 L  3 - 5 - 0  0 - 1 - 0 DNP  1 0 - 0 - 5 DNP  2 - 0 - 1  2 - 1 - 0
PORTLAND BIBLE 12/16/14 91-52 W  6 - 7 - 2  7 - 2 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  9 - 1 - 5 DNP  1 - 3 - 0  2 - 0 - 0
PORTLAND BIBLE 12/17/14 80-58 W  2 - 4 - 3  1 2 - 2 - 0  2 - 1 - 0  1 1 - 2 - 6 DNP  0 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
SIMON FRASER 01/01/15 108-86 W  5 - 6 - 2  4 - 2 - 5 DNP  1 1 - 2 - 4 DNP DNP DNP
WESTERN WASHINGTON 01/03/15 62-60 W  0 - 2 - 1  3 - 1 - 1 DNP  3 - 1 - 0 DNP DNP DNP
at Alaska Fairbanks 01/10/15 76-64 W  6 - 5 - 3  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  3 - 2 - 3 DNP DNP DNP
at Seattle Pacific 01/15/15 51-73 L  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 1 DNP  3 - 1 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
at Montana State Billin 01/17/15 70-62 W  0 - 5 - 1  3 - 0 - 0 DNP  5 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 3 - 0
CENTRAL WASHINGTON 01/22/15 68-77 L  0 - 3 - 1  8 - 3 - 4 DNP  2 - 0 - 1 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
NORTHWEST NAZARENE 01/24/15 67-57 W  2 - 4 - 0  0 - 2 - 2 DNP DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 6 - 0
at Western Washington 01/29/15 81-76 W  1 0 - 6 - 1  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 4 - 1
at Simon Fraser 01/31/15 115-98 W  2 - 3 - 4  0 - 3 - 2 DNP  5 - 0 - 2 DNP  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 0 - 1
ALASKA FAIRBANKS 02/07/15 74-72 W  5 - 6 - 3  0 - 2 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 2 - 1
MONTANA STATE BILLING 02/12/15 82-68 W  2 - 4 - 4  1 - 6 - 5 DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  2 - 1 - 1
SEATTLE PACIFIC 02/14/15 72-73 L  2 - 3 - 3  6 - 3 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  0 - 0 - 0
at Central Washington 02/19/15 67-80 L  6 - 9 - 1  3 - 1 - 1 DNP  2 - 1 - 0 DNP  4 - 0 - 1  4 - 3 - 2
at Northwest Nazarene 02/21/15 93-100 L  2 - 6 - 3  2 - 3 - 4 DNP  0 - 1 - 1 DNP  5 - 3 - 1  0 - 3 - 0
WESTERN OREGON 02/26/15 80-78 W  0 - 4 - 0  0 - 0 - 1 DNP  0 - 0 - 0 DNP DNP  2 - 0 - 0
SAINT MARTIN'S 02/28/15 101-67 W  0 - 2 - 1  3 - 5 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  3 - 0 - 0  2 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  7 - 5 - 0


